



unnecto Primo



Contents

FOR YOUR SAFETY2

ABOUT YOUR PHONE2

GETTING STARTED3

BASIC FUNCTIONS4

CONTACTS.....5

WRITING A MESSAGE.....5

BLUETOOTH.....5

SIM CARD SETTINGS6

PHONE SETTINGS6

SECURITY.....7

NETWORK SETTINGS.....8

FCC.....9

For your safety

ROAD SAFETY

Always keep your hands free to operate the vehicle while driving. Park the vehicle before using your phone.

SWITCH OFF IN AIRCRAFT

Using of wireless telephones in aircraft may disrupt the operation of the aircraft. It is dangerous and illegal. Please insure the phone is turned off before going aboard.

SWITCH OFF IN HOSPITALS

Follow any restrictions or rules. Switch off the phone near medical equipment.

SWITCH OFF WHEN REFUELING

Switch off the phone at a gas station.

SWITCH OFF NEAR BLASTING POINT

Don't use the phone where blasting is in progress. Observe restrictions and follow any regulations or rules.

ENHANCEMENTS AND BATTERIES

Use only the approved enhancements and batteries. Do not connect incompatible products.

EMERGENCY CALLS

Ensure the phone is switched on. Enter the emergency number, and then press the call key. Do not end the call until the permission.

1. About your phone



2. Getting started

Installing the SIM card

1. Press and hold the power/ending key to turn off the phone.
2. Remove the battery cover and then the battery.
3. Insert the SIM card into the card holder. Ensure that the metal contacts face the phone.
4. Re-install the battery. Place the battery cover onto the back of your phone and slide it forward until the latch catches the cover.

Note: A SIM card can be easily damaged if its metal contacts become

scratched. Therefore, take special care when holding or inserting it and keep it away from children.

2.1 Charging the battery

The battery is not fully charged when first unpacked. It takes three charging-discharging cycles for the battery to reach its peak performance.

Charge a battery according to the following steps:

1. Connect the charger to the connection jack of the phone in the proper direction, and connect the charger to a main socket.
2. The phone displays "Charger Connected!" and starts charging after properly connected. The battery icon dynamically displays the charging process. In switch-off state, the phone dynamically displays the charging process.
3. When the battery is fully charged, the charging process stops automatically, and the battery icon indicates full grid on the screen. After the battery is fully charged, remove the charger from the phone and socket as soon as possible.

3. Basic Functions

3.1 Power on and off

Press and hold at top of power key to turn on/off the phone.

3.2 Make a call

Enter the phone number including the area code. Press Call key to make a call.

3.3 Make an extension call

When making an extension call, press "*" key several times to get "P" that is a prefix of extension numbers. It will dial automatically after several seconds since you dialed the telephone number.

3.4 Make an international call

Enter the country code, the area code and the phone number, press call key. “+” is needed when input country code, and it can be got by pressing the “*” key several times.

4. Contacts

The phone provides two kinds of storage media: SIM card and phone. The phone can store 300 entries. The capacity of Contacts on your SIM card depends on the type of SIM card provided by your network operator.

5. Writing a message

New SMS

Create a new message.

1. Enter text.
2. You may press the menu key (**Options**) and select the required items, including **insert template, add contact info, and save to Drafts**.
3. You may press the send button when the message is ready to send.

6. Bluetooth

1. Power on the Bluetooth by entering the Applications menu.
2. Bluetooth visibility: Allow you to find all other Bluetooth hands-free devices within the allowable scope of Bluetooth, and list all items; you may connect and match the hands-free device in the list (the Bluetooth connection icon would appear in the status column on the top of screen).
3. Paired device: It would display the history records of various devices

connected to the Bluetooth for the following operations of the devices in the records.

7. SIM Card Settings

7.1 SIM setting

When you are on a flight where the use of mobile phones is prohibited, select flight mode so that the phone will not connect to any network. However, alarm and calendar reminder will remain on. You can still use the entertainment features such as audio player and camera in flight mode.

8. Phone Settings

8.1 Time and date

Set time: Set your time.

Set date: Set the current date

Time format: Format for the time.

Date display type: Set on display type

Update time setting: Update date and time automatically from network

8.2 Select language

Select the language for your handset. There are a variety of languages for you to choose: [English], [Francais],[Portugues] and [Espanol]

Input method settings: Set input method for text entry.

8.3 Shortcut settings

Set all shortcut keys

8.4 Auto power on/off

Set time to power on/off the phone automatically.

8.5 Restore factory settings

Reset the phone to default values (factory settings).

The phone password is required, which is "1234" by default.

8.6 Display settings

Wallpaper settings: Set the standby image of the phone.

Idle display setting: Set Idle display.

Contrast: Set the backlight brightness.

Keypad backlight time: Set the Keypad backlight time

Auto keypad lock: Keypad lock prevents the unintentional phone usage.

However, you can still be called and you can make emergency calls.

9. Security

The phone provides several security options to protect your phone from misuse.

1. PIN

Open: enable PIN inspection, every time you open the cellular phone, need to input PIN code.

Update: you must open the PIN code firstly to modify PIN code.

Close: enter the correct PIN code.

Warning: Please be careful using this function. Do not forget PUK password. If PUK password is forgotten, please consult the network

operators. If PUK code is entered incorrectly 10 times, The SIM card will cease to function.

9.1 Phone lock

If the phone lock is activated, the phone lock password is requested after the phone switched on. The default password is "1234". If the phone is locked, only emergency calls can be made.

1. Modify the cell phone password

The password of mobile phones can be reset.

2. Lock screen by end-key

Set a key lock according to hang up key screen.

3. Fixed dial number

Open the fixed dial-up function. If not you should find an operator for help.

4. Blacklist

The phone cannot receive the call from this number if this number was added to the black list of the phone.

10 Network settings

1. Data account

Customize the Internet account. To add to the Internet account, In the Internet interface, press [option], Add new account: Input the proper APN settings into the new account. Save the account.

2. GPRS Service

You can choose to turn Data on/Off

FCC

FCC RF Exposure Information and Statement

The SAR limit of USA (FCC) is 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. Device types: U-140-2&U-140-1(FCC ID:OLEU140) has also been tested against this SAR limit. The highest SAR value reported under this standard during product certification for use at the ear is 0.464W/kg and when properly worn on the body is 0.402W/kg. This device was tested for typical body-worn operations with the back of the handset kept 1.5cm from the body. To maintain compliance with FCC RF exposure requirements, use accessories that maintain a 1.5cm separation distance between the user's body and the back of the handset. The use of belt clips, holsters and similar accessories should not contain metallic components in its assembly. The use of accessories that do not satisfy these requirements may not comply with FCC RF exposure requirements, and should be avoided.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept inatenryference received, includgin interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user' s authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communicatsio. n However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or televisnio reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct h et interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Unnecto™ PRIMO User Manual

The users manual or instruction manual for an intentional or unintentional radiator shall caution the user that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. In cases where the manual is provided only in a form other than paper, such as on a computer disk or over the Internet, the information required by this section may be included in the manual in that alternative form, provided the user can reasonably be expected to have the capability to access information in that form.

Contenido

PARA SU SEGURIDAD	12
ACERCA DE SU TELÉFONO.....	13
PRIMEROS PASOS.....	13
FUNCIONES BÁSICAS	14
CONTACTOS.....	15
ESCRIBIR UN MENSAJE.....	15
BLUETOOTH.....	16
CONFIGURACIÓN DE LA TARJETA SIM	16
CONFIGURACIÓN DEL TELÉFON	16
SEGURIDAD.....	18
CONFIGURACIÓN DE RED	19
FCC.....	20

Para su seguridad

LA SEGURIDAD VIAL

Mantenga siempre las manos libres para maniobrar con el vehículo mientras conduce. Estacione el vehículo antes de utilizar su teléfono.

APAGUE EL TELÉFONO EN LOS AVIONES

El uso de teléfonos inalámbricos en aviones puede interrumpir la operación de la aeronave. Es peligroso e ilegal. Asegure por favor que el teléfono esté apagado antes de subir a bordo.

APAGUE EL TELÉFONO EN LOS HOSPITALES

Siga todas las restricciones o reglas. Apague el teléfono cerca de equipos médicos.

APAGUE EL TELÉFONO EN LAS GASOLINERAS

Apague el teléfono en una gasolinera.

APAGUE EL PUNTO DE EXPLOSIVOS

No utilice el teléfono donde se estén realizando explosiones. Respete las restricciones y siga todas las normativas existentes.

ACCESORIOS Y BATERÍAS

Utilice únicamente las baterías y accesorios aprobados. No conecte productos que sean incompatibles.

LLAMADAS DE EMERGENCIA

Asegúrese de que el teléfono esté encendido. Ingrese el número de emergencia y pulse la tecla de llamada. No finalice la llamada hasta que el permiso.

1. Acerca de su teléfono



2. Primeros pasos

Instalación de la tarjeta SIM

1. Mantenga pulsada la tecla de encendido / fin de apagar el teléfono.
2. Retire la tapa de la batería y luego la batería.
3. Inserte la tarjeta SIM en el soporte de la tarjeta. Asegúrese de que los contactos de metal se enfrentan al teléfono.
4. Vuelva a instalar la batería. Coloque la tapa de la batería en la parte posterior del teléfono y deslícela hacia adelante hasta que el pestillo queda la portada.

Nota: Una tarjeta SIM se puede dañar fácilmente si los contactos de

metal se rayan. Por lo tanto, tenga especial cuidado al llevar a cabo o la inserción y mantenerlo alejado de los niños.

2.1 Carga de la batería

La batería no está completamente cargada cuando desempaquetado primero. Se necesitan tres ciclos de carga-descarga de la batería para alcanzar su máximo rendimiento.

Cargar una batería de acuerdo con los siguientes pasos:

1. Conecte el cargador a la toma de conexión del teléfono en la dirección correcta y conecte el cargador a una toma de corriente.
2. El teléfono muestra "Cargador contacto!" y comienza la carga después de conectado correctamente. El icono de la batería muestra dinámicamente el proceso de carga. En el estado de apagado, el teléfono muestra dinámicamente el proceso de carga.
3. Cuando la batería está completamente cargada, el proceso de carga se detiene automáticamente, y el icono de la batería indica la red completa en la pantalla. Cuando la batería está completamente cargada, retire el cargador del teléfono y toma tan pronto como sea posible.

3. Funciones básicas

3.1 Encendido y apagado

Mantenga pulsado en la parte superior de la tecla de encendido para encender / apagar el teléfono.

3.2 Realizar una llamada

Introduzca el número de teléfono, incluido el código de área. Pulse la tecla Llamar para realizar una llamada.

3.3 Hacer una llamada de extensión

Al realizar una llamada de extensión, pulse la tecla "*" varias veces para

tener "P", que es un prefijo de números de extensión. Se marcará automáticamente después de varios segundos desde que ha marcado el número de teléfono.

3.4 Hacer una llamada internacional

Introduzca el código de país, el código de área y el número de teléfono, pulse la tecla llamar. "+" Se necesita cuando el código de país de entrada, y que se puede conseguir pulsando la tecla "*" clave varias veces.

4. Contactos

El teléfono dispone de dos tipos de medios de almacenamiento: tarjeta SIM y el teléfono. El teléfono puede almacenar 300 entradas. La capacidad de los contactos de la tarjeta SIM depende del tipo de tarjeta SIM proporcionada por el operador de red.

5. Escribir un mensaje

Nuevo SMS

Crear un mensaje nuevo..

1. Introduzca el texto..
2. Puede pulsar la tecla de menú (**Opciones**)y seleccione los elementos requeridos, incluyendo **la plantilla de inserción, agregar información de contacto, y guardar en borradores.**
3. Puede pulsar el botón de enviar cuando el mensaje está listo para enviar.

6. Bluetooth

1. Encienda el Bluetooth entrando en el menú Aplicaciones.
2. Visibilidad Bluetooth: le permiten encontrar el resto de dispositivos de manos libres Bluetooth dentro del alcance permitido de Bluetooth, y la lista de todos los artículos, usted puede conectar y que coincida con el dispositivo de manos libres en la lista (el icono de conexión Bluetooth aparecería en la columna de estado en la parte superior de la pantalla).
3. Dispositivo vinculado por las que mostrar los registros de la historia de varios dispositivos conectados al Bluetooth para las siguientes operaciones de los dispositivos en los registros.

7. Configuración de la tarjeta SIM

7.1 Ajuste SIM

Cuando usted está en un tramo donde está prohibido el uso de teléfonos móviles, seleccione el modo de vuelo para que el teléfono no se conectará a cualquier red. Sin embargo, la alarma y calendario de tareas se mantendrá encendido. Puede seguir utilizando las funciones de entretenimiento como reproductor de audio y cámara en modo de vuelo.

8. Configuración del Teléfono

8.1 Hora y fecha

Ajuste de hora: Establezca su tiempo.

Fecha de establecimiento: Establecer la fecha actual.

Formato de hora: Formato para la época.

Fecha Tipo de pantalla: Establecer el tipo de visualización.

Actualización de ajuste de la hora: la fecha y la hora automáticamente de la red de actualización.

8.2 Seleccione el idioma

Seleccione el idioma de su teléfono. Hay una variedad de idiomas para que usted elija: [Inglés], [Francés], [Portugués] y [Español]

Configuración del método de entrada: Establecer el método de entrada para la introducción de texto.

8.3 Configuración de acceso directo

Ajuste todas las teclas de acceso directo.

8.4. Encendido automático de encendido / apagado

Establecer el tiempo para encender / apagar el teléfono automáticamente.

8.5 Restablecer los valores iniciales

Restablecer el teléfono a los valores predeterminados (ajustes de fábrica).

Se requiere la contraseña del teléfono, que es "1234" de manera predeterminada.

8.6 Ajustes de la pantalla

Ajustes de papel tapiz: Permite definir la imagen de espera del teléfono.

Configuración de la pantalla de inicio: Set pantalla inactiva.

Contraste: Ajuste el brillo de la retroiluminación.

Teclado tiempo de iluminación: Permite definir el tiempo de retroiluminación del teclado.

Bloqueo automático del teclado: bloqueo del teclado evita el uso del teléfono no intencional. Sin embargo, todavía puede ser llamado y usted puede hacer llamadas de emergencia.

9. Seguridad

El teléfono dispone de varias opciones de seguridad para proteger su teléfono contra el uso indebido.

1. PIN

Abierto: permitir la inspección PIN, cada vez que se abre el teléfono celular, necesitará código PIN de entrada.

Update: debe abrir el código PIN en primer lugar a modificar el código PIN.

Cierre: introducir el código PIN correcto.

Advertencia: Tenga cuidado al usar esta función. No olvide PUK contraseña. Si está Olvidó PUK contraseña, por favor consulte los operadores de red. Si se introduce el código PUK incorrecto 10 veces, la tarjeta SIM dejará de funcionar.

9.1 Bloqueo del teléfono

Si se activa el bloqueo del teléfono, se solicita la contraseña de bloqueo del teléfono después de que el teléfono encendido. La contraseña por defecto es "1234". Si el teléfono está bloqueado, sólo llamadas de emergencia se pueden hacer.

1. Modificar la contraseña del teléfono celular

La contraseña de los teléfonos móviles se puede restablecer.

2. Pantalla de bloqueo con llave de extremo

Definir un bloqueo de llave según colgar tecla de pantalla.

3. Marcación fija

Abra la función de marcación fija. Si no es así usted debe encontrar un operador para obtener ayuda.

4. Lista negra

El teléfono no puede recibir la llamada de este número, si se añade este número a la lista de negro del teléfono.

10 Configuración de red

1. Cuenta de datos

Personalice la cuenta de Internet. Para añadir a la cuenta de Internet, en la interfaz de Internet, pulse [opción], Añadir nueva cuenta: Ingrese los ajustes de APN adecuados a la nueva cuenta. Guardar la cuenta.

2. Servicio GPRS

Usted puede optar por activar Data on / Off.

FCC

FCC sobre exposición a la RF y la Declaración

El límite de SAR para EE.UU. (FCC) es de 1,6 W / kg promediados sobre un gramo de tejido.

Los tipos de dispositivos: U-140-2&U-140-1(FCC ID:OLEU140) También se ha probado según este límite SAR. El valor SAR más elevado establecido según este estándar durante la certificación del producto para uso cerca del oído es 0.464W/kg y cuando se lleva cerca del cuerpo es 0.402W/kg. Este dispositivo se ha probado para un funcionamiento típico en el cuerpo con la parte posterior del teléfono guardado 1,5 cm del cuerpo. Para cumplir con los requisitos de exposición RF de la FCC, utilice accesorios que mantengan una distancia de separación de 1,5 cm entre el cuerpo del usuario y la parte posterior del teléfono. El uso de pinzas para el cinturón, fundas y accesorios similares no deben contener componentes metálicos en su conjunto. El uso de accesorios que no satisfagan estos requisitos puede que no cumpla con los requisitos de exposición a RF de la FCC y deben evitarse.

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas FCC. La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar inatención recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

NOTA: El fabricante no es responsable de ninguna interferencia de radio o televisión ocasionada por modificaciones no autorizadas a este equipo. Dichas modificaciones pueden anular la autorización del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, según la Parte 15 de la normativa FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra las interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones. However, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación en particular.

Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, que puede determinarse encendiéndolo y apagándolo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.

Unnecto™ PRIMO Manual de Usuario

- Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente en un circuito diferente de aquel al que el receptor está conectado.
- Consulte al distribuidor oa un técnico de radio / televisión para obtener ayuda.

El manual del usuario o el manual de instrucciones de un radiador intencional o no intencional deberá advertirle al usuario que los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrán anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo. En los casos en que se presta el manual en un soporte distinto del papel, por ejemplo, en un disco de computadora o de Internet, la información requerida en este punto se puede incluir en el manual de esa forma alternativa, siempre que el usuario se puede esperar razonablemente para tener la capacidad de acceder a la información en esa forma.